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UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1525


TO BE ANSWERED ON MARCH 04, 2020


FAILURE IN TARGET ACHIEVEMENT OF SCM


NO.  1525.            SHRI REWATI RAMAN SINGH:


Will the Minister of HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS be pleased to state:


(a) whether it is a fact that Smart Cities Mission (SCM) is failing in achieving its target;


(b) if so, the names of the States where SCM is far behind its targets; and


(c) the status of construction works under SCM in Uttar Pradesh?


ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE (INDEPENDENT CHARGE) OF THE
MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS


(SHRI HARDEEP SINGH PURI)
(a) & (b) No, Sir. The Overall progress of the Smart Cities Mission (SCM) shows momentum in project execution. As on 24th February, 2020, more than 4,400 projects worth Rs.1,63,817 crore have been tendered of which more than 3,600 projects worth Rs.
1,21,698 crore have been grounded and 1,575 projects worth Rs. 25,872 crore have been completed. In the last 18 months, there has been 227% growth in tendering, 294% growth in projects grounded/completed and 393% growth in projects completed.

(c ) Ten Cities in the State of Uttar Pradesh have been selected to be developed as Smart Cities.
The implementation progress of these Smart Cities is given below:-


( Amount in Rs. Crore)

Name of
Smart
City

Tender Issued Work Order
Issued Work Completed Total No.

of
projects

Total
Amount

No. of
projects Amount No. of

projects Amount No. of
projects Amount

Agra 0 0 34 892.96 25 1346.57 59 2239.53
Aligarh 11 335.27 26 1183.27 11 112.21 48 1630.75
Bareilly 12 300.42 9 175.27 0 0 21 475.69
Jhansi 20 2085.31 8 673.45 12 357.68 40 3116.44
Kanpur 7 375.75 18 2179.97 17 1131.04 42 3686.76
Lucknow 17 424.78 32 702.52 25 402.68 74 1529.98
Moradabad 0 0 1 54.79 0 0 1 54.79
Prayagraj 27 347.1 30 280.13 110 1271.11 167 1898.34
Saharanpur 10 551.25 4 75.28 6 25.87 20 652.4
Varanasi 5 141.11 36 1125.79 49 1273.72 90 2540.62
Total 109 4560.99 198 7343.43 255 5920.88 562 17825.3


*****

